


DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

inadvertently, shall have no force or effect. This Work Authorization will become a part
of the referenced AGREEMENT when executed by both parties.

Any Work Authorization entered into prior to expiration or termination set forth in the
AGREEMENT shall continue in effect through the earlier of: (i) the date all of the
Services thereunder have been fully completed and accepted by Nassau County, or (ii)
until such time as such Work Authorization expires or is terminated in accordance with
its terms or is terminated pursuant to Article 2 hereof.

[n presenting this Work Authorization, Vendor agrees that:

Unless detailed herein, all drawings, data, electronic files and other information required
for this Work Authorization has been accepted by Vendor. Specifically, all electronic files
have been reviewed and accepted for the purposes of this Work assignment. Any additional
information, including detailed scope of services are attached.

AGREED TO BY:
BY: NJM Ko(wmb
Prin.t Name: MicheaT Ho TTomb
Title: CEO
Date: 12/15/2022

Revised 11/1/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FASF-4BBA-865D-75ECBB7C7AAE

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED BY NASSAU COUNTY:

Department Head/Managing Agent: po“ﬁ Podiak 12/16/2022

y7 Al 12/19/2022

Procurement:

>
: bya, 12/16/2022 7
Office of Management & Budget: chrs lacambrn 12/16/2022

KJ/ 7/ 12/19/2022

Taco E. Pope, AICP

County Manager:

ACCOUNT NO.:01075572-563701 C0102

Revised 11/1/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

Exhilotr P

Attachment A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
ENGINEERING SERVICES
Holly Point Boat Ramp Improvements
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

October 27, 2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The intent of this project to reconstruct the existing Holly Point Boat Ramp in order to
provide more parking for vehicles and trailers and improve the efficiency of the loading and
unioading of boats at the ramp. Area lighting will also be provided in the proposed
improvements. All improvements will be limited to upland areas .No improvements for the
ramp, bulkhead or docks are included herein.

The scope of services includes:
1. Data Collection
2. Concept Development
3. Final Design and Plan Development
4. Permitting

Professional Services to be Provided— The Consultant shall provide the following
services:

Task 1 - Data Collection
a. Geotechnical Engineering — Collect field samples, perform laboratory
testing and provide a detailed Geotechnical report as follows:

1. Collect Auger Borings to 6’ depth at 6 locations. Encountered
ground water levels and unsuitable materials will be noted with
each sample.

2. Perform two DRI tests to determine vertical infiltration rates of
groundwater.

3. Perform pavement cores at 6 locations to determine the
structure of the existing asphalit pavement sevtion

4. Soil samples for laboratory soil testing will be obtained on a
frequency of three samples per stratum per mile. Soil samples
for pipe corrosion testing will be also be obtained at each culvert
crossing.

Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECBB67C7AAE

5. Sufficient testing will be performed on soils recovered from the
borings for classification purposes using the AASHTO and the
Unified Soil Classification System for organic content, moisture
content, waterberg limits, percent fines, corrosion susceptibility,
structural characteristics, LBR and estimated seasonal high
groundwater elevations.

6. A geotechnical engineer, registered in the State of Florida, will
direct the geotechnical exploration and provide engineering
analysis and evaluation of the site and subsurface conditions
with respect to the planned construction and imposed loading
conditions. The results (including past and proposed as
applicable) of the exploration and engineering study will be
presented in a report containing the following;

Soil Data Sheets

Laboratory Test Results

Design LBR Results

Estimated Seasonal High Groundwater Levels

Recommendations concerning the suitability of the

subsurface soils for support of the planned roadway.

Recommendations concerning the suitability of the

subsurface soils for support of the planned culvens.

g. Recommendations for the required site preparation and
earthwork construction

b. Survey — The consultant shall provide survey services within the projects
limits as follows:

a. Establish Horizontal and Vertical Control (state Plane

Coordinates)

Sufficient property ties to relate to the Topography

Survey

Establish project Benchmarks and Reference Points

Locate existing section lines and property ties

Topo/DTM of approximately 2.5 Acre property

Survey geotechnical boring locations

Survey wetland jurisdictional lines

Provide survey data by electronic files (Microstation)

®Paoope

h

o

S@ "o ao

Task 2 — Concept Development - The Consultant will develop two distinct concepts
(based on Google Earth Aerial Mapping background) that include differing parking layouts
as well as several different pavement sections. Cost estimates will also be provided with
each concept to help the client evaluate the desired option to move forward to final design.
The goal of this task is to develop the most functional design concept that is within the
County’'s construction budget. Also included in this task will be coordination and meetings
with permitting agencies to determine their impact on the project.

Task 3 - Final Design Analyses and Plan Development— The consultant shall
provide a design analysis report containing the following;

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

a. Final Design Analysis — Based on the concept chose by the Client, the
Consultant will develop a final site layout based on the design survey. Final
design will be provided for the optimal pavement section, necessary
stormwater improvements and proposed area lighting.

b. Plan Development - The Consultant will prepare construction plan sheets,
notes and details for a complete set of construction documents to convey
the intent and scope of the project for the purposes of construction as
follows:

¢ Key Sheet

e Existing Site Conditions Sheet (incl. drainage flow lines)
¢ Demolition / SWPPP Plan

e Proposed Drainage Map

e Geometric and Ultility Plan

e Grading and Drainage Plan

e Drainage Detail Sheet

e Signing / Pavement Marking Plan
e Landscape Plan

e Landscape Detail Sheet

e Lighting Plan

¢ Lighting Detail Sheet

¢ Soil survey Sheet

c. Costand Contract Time Estimate — Consultant will provide and Engineer's
Estimate of probable construction cost and time for the completion of the
proposed improvements.

Task 4 - Permitting — The Consultant will secure the necessary pemits from the
jurisdictional environmental agencies as well as necessary approvals from the Nassau
County Development Services.

Project Schedule -The Consultant shall provide the services included herein within a
total of 20 weeks from NTP in accordance with the following milestones:

1) Design Concept Layouts — 2 weeks from NTP

2) Survey and Geotechnical Report - 6 weeks from from NTP

3) Final Construction Plans - 10 weeks from from Concept approval

4) County Approvals — 4 weeks from approval of final plans

5) Environmental Permits — 8 weeks from approval of final plans

Page 3 of 3






DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

ELTONALAN ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND FEE

gy Haus i R pen g o -
Tasks Staff Hour Totais Tiafhour Diirmulion
Project Manager f &7,
Engineur $¢. Designer CADD Teca J Admin
Rirw Hourty Rates $a ) wa s
Allowabled FDOT OH Rate 175 58% R me EALYYY
ProfitRate  1000% 7% pLIRC S Bl
Loaded Labor Rates. 117 11338 154 47 Cost Totals
U TR Total Hours Hours Cost Hours Coat Hours  Cost Cant
Commenls
TASK 1 - Data Collection Services
Survey Base Task 10,190 00
Geotachmcal 3.200 00
Envonments: - Wetiand Dekneatian and Protected
Species Assessment 190000
Das Collection htnrat 15,800 00
TASK 2- Concupt Developmant
Field Review / Site Vist vists x 4 Hmc a Staff Mours 1 $ 19738 3 $ 3raT4 0 1 56810 Hour Tnps (incl rave!) x two peaple)
Concaptus! Site Layouls {2) Layousx @ Hma 16 SoffMours | 3§ $9208 12§ 148296 1 3 5467 232071
Meetings With Client to Discuss Concepts Meetng(s)x 2 Hm= 2 Swif Hours ] $ . 2 § 24716 [ 3 . 2716
Prefiminary Permd Meetings Mastngisix 1 H: 2 SatHours | © 8 . 2 s 116 o 3 24718 Hour Meslings With SIRWMD and Naseau Caunty
Development Servicas
[Conceptual Cost Esumales (2) Esnmatesx 4  Hre = B Stati Mours. 2 $ 372 6 $ T4 O 3 1 136 20 |One sstimata for sach eancept
Concept Development Subtotal Az  saftHours 432833
TASK 3 Finat Denign Anatysta and Pisn Developmant
Field Reviaw / Ste Visit s x 2 hme 2 Safitours | 0 3 - 2 8 24718 b S - 24738 Hour Trpe (incl travet) x two peogle)
2
':‘ Final Stte Layou! Layotsx 32 Hme 32 Swaffhours | $ 3 98680 24§ 296592 3 5 16401 41187
3
z
«  |Stormwater Design dewgmx 24 Hisz 24 SofHours | 4§ 78944 18 3 222444 2§ 10934 12322
é Pavement Design desgmx 6 Hm=z (] SaffMours [ 1 3 19736 5 5 €790 0 § - 81526
a
Lighting Design dowgnsx 24 His: 24 SwfMours | 4 3 78944 18§ 222444 2 5 10934 ERF2¥-]
Morg Shout ahsaly ¥ 2 Hr= 2 S Hours o s . b $ 24716 D s 247 18
€ wuixig S Condibans (indd Drainage Flow Lines) Sha: theomx 4 Hrs= 4 Stafl Mours 1 $ 173 3§ 3074 p 0§ . 568 10
(Gematnen ¢ SWHPP Plan sheetsx 4 Hr= a Saff Hours ' y 19738 3 3 3074 6 8 568 10
Praposad Dreinage Map theetsx 8 Hm= a SwiHous { 2 3 38472 & 3 74148 & % 113620
= |Geametc and Uity Plan shoals x 8 Hrz 8 Staff Hours. 2 3 39472 @ $ 74148 0 1 . 113820
H
§ Graterg and rpnage Dan thesls x 12 Hiss 12 Staff Hours H ¥ 39472 H] 5 2 H $ 5487 156161
%
H
& |branage Dotas Shest shestsx 6 Hrz 6 saft Mows ' s 1973 ¥ 3 61790 © 3 81526
<
]
2 [s9nng! Pumt Marking Pan eheotsx 8 Hrsz ] SeffHous [ 7 8 39472 6 3 74148 0 3 - 1136 20
Lendicage Pian shestsx 8 His= ) SalHours | 2 8 39472 & 3 Te14@ 9 3 - 1136 20
Ligheng Plan sheats x B Hiss 8 St Hours 2 A 3472 [ 3 74148 ] 3 1136 20




DocusSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

ELTONALAN ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND FEE

Batier

&3

Hong s e faneer i Besagn

Yazks $1a¥ Hour Totals Sialhour Distribution
Projuct Manager / 8r.
Engiarer Sr. Deaigaar ICADD Tech / Adrein

Raw Housy Rates (7YY o 0 51800

Adowabled FDOT O Rale 176 89% 810w $71 83 s 88

Prof Aale 10 00% niw oy 97

Loaded Lavor Rates 319700 1.9 1447 Cost Yotals
ay  Unk ““"_',’;"' Yotal Hours Hows Cout Howrs [ Howrs  Comt Cout
Camments
Lighting Datau Sheet weens 6 Hrs» ] Swff Hours [ $ 1973 3 % &7%0 O § s 81526
Soil Survey Shoet waen: 2 Hus 2 SafHours | 0 % 2 3y 47t 0§ 5 716
Quanlity, Cost & Contract Tima Estimate each x 12 Ha®= 12 Staff Hours 2 s 39472 9 § 11122 1 $ S467 %S 1,561 8y
Final Design Analysis and Plan Development Total 176 Staft Hours 3 23,490 85
TASK 4 - PERMITTING
JSJIRWMD Permrung 1 a9ch x 18 Hm= 16 Saff Hours 3 3 59208 2 $ 148296 1 § S4ev |y FAY-RAl
FOEP / USACOE Permting 1 eachx 8 Hres 8 StsfiMours | 2 8 39472 €6 5 T414B O § $ 113620
Nassau County Development Sarvicas Permitting 1 enchx 18 Hrs= 16 Staff Hours 3 3 59208 12 § 148296 1 § 546713 kAY-24
Permitting Total 40 SaffHouwrs s 5,395.62
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (Tasks 1-3 above)] § 49,104 .40 | Total Contract Amount







DocuSign Envelope ID: BB4CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CBAE416-77B1-4E16-ACE2-886C98BFEDDB CS -& l - I Ow

BOCC CONTRACT CONTRACT

APPROVAL FORM TRACKING NO.

(Request for Contract Preparation) CM2499-A2

GENERAL INFORMATION

Requesting Department Engineering Services Department

Contact Person: Robert T. Companion — County Engineer

Telephone: (904) 530-6225 Fax:(_ ) Email: rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name: EltonAlan, Inc.

Address: 3653 Regent Blvd., #606 Jacksonville ‘ Florida 32224
City State Zip

Contractor’s Administrator Name: Michael E. Holcomb. PE Title: President

Telephone: (904) 900-7620 Fax: () Email: mike@eltonalan.com

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS)
Authorized Signatory Name: Michael E. Holcomb, PE

Authorized Signatory Email: mike@eltonalan.com

CONTRACT INFORMATION
Contract Name: Continuing Contract for Professional Eng. Services

Description: Second Amendment extending the term of the Contract for an additional year.

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC.

Total Amount of Contract: $409,582.24
APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY

Source of Funds/Account: N/A Termination/Cancellation: N/A
Authorized Signatory: Taco E. Pope, AICP — County Manager

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC

Contract Dates: From:01/08/18 t0:01/07/22
Status: New Renew__ X Amend# WA/Task Order
How Procured:_Sole Source___Single Source__ITB____RFP_ X RFQ__Coop.___ Other

If Processing an Amendment:
Contract #: CM2499-A1 _Increased Amount to Existing Contract: _$0.00

New Contract Dates:01/08/22 to 01/07/23 Total or Amended Amount: $409,582.24 — no change

Continued on next page

BOCC CAF 12/14/2021 Page 1 of 2






DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CBAE416-77B1-4E16-ACE2-686C98BFEDDB
Contract Tracking No.: CM2499-A2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR NASSAU COUNTY,
FLORIDA

15
THIS AMENDMENT entered into this day of

December 21
, 20__ by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida, hereinafter'referred to as “County” and
ELTONALAN, INC., a Florida Profit Corporation, whose principal
office address is located at 3653 Regent Blvd., Unit 606,
Jacksonville, Florida 32224, hereinafter referred to as
“Consultant”.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Continuing Contract
for Professional Engineering Services for Nassau County,
Florida, hereinafter referred to as “Contract”, dated January 8,
2018; and

WHEREAS, the Contract provided for an initial term of three
(3) years beginning January 8, 2018 and ending January 7, 2021,
with an option to extend in one (1) year increments upon mutual
agreement between the Consultant and the County; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 22, 2020, the parties entered
into the First Amendment to the Continuing Contract for
Professional Engineering Services for Nassau County, Florida
extending the term of the Contract for one (l) year beginning on

January 8, 2021 and ending on January 7, 2022; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: B84CB10C-FA5F-4BBA-865D-75ECB67C7AAE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CBAE416-77B1-4E 16-ACE2-686C98BFEDDB
Contract Tracking No.: CM2499-A2
WHEREAS, Engineering Services believes it to be in the best
interest of the County to extend the term of the Contract for an
additional one (1) year period beginning January 8, 2022 and
ending Januvary 7, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. In accordance with the terms of the Contract, the
performance period is hereby extended for an additional
one (1) vyear period beginning January 8, 2022 and
ending January 7, 2023.

2. All other provisions of said Contract not in conflict
with this Amendment shall remain in full force and

effect.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSICONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

T €. Po?c.\ AxC ¥

Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager
Its: Designee
Date: 12;1572021

EltonAlan, Inc.

Mike Holcomb

Mike Holcomb
By

Its: CEO

12/20/2021
Date:













Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
Parties agreed to: Micheal Holcomb, Clerk Finance

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us clectronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this IERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to usc clectronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

o Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.



